
 

 

Gaudet Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of Ant(h)oine Hebert [#ha] 

& Genevieve Lefranc 

 

Generations 1-10 

 
 

 

 

 

Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Gaudet Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html 
 

18 May 2008 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 1 

  ha. Ant(h)oine HEBERT   (male) 

       B. (1613-1614)|(1620-1621) @ 
  [1347, 1348, 1359]

 

       D. after 1686 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? 

       M. /1/ before 1671 @  to 
  [1347, 1348, 1359]

 

           Genevieve LEFRANC 

             b. (1605-1606)|(1612-1613) @ 
  [1347, 1348, 1359]

 

             d. after 1686 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? 

 

   ha1. Jean HEBERT   (male) 

        B. 1648-1649 @ 
  [1347]

 

 

   ha2. Jean HEBERT   (male) 

        B. 1652-1654 @ 
  [1347, 1348, 1359, 24728]

 

        D. before 1712 @ (Grand-Pre, Acadia)? 

        M. /1/ 1671-1678 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? to 
  [1348, 1359, 24728]

 

            Anne|Marye DOUCET 

              b. 1660-1661 @ 
  [1348, 1359, 24728]

 

              d. 1708-1712 @ (Grand-Pre, Acadia)? 

 

    ha21. Jacques HEBERT   (male) 

         B. 1676-1677 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?
  [1348, 1350]

 

         M. /1/  to 
  [1350]

 

             Jeanne GAUTROT 

 

     ha211. Jacques HEBERT   (male) 

          B. before 1714 @ 
  [1350]

 

          M. /1/ 1714-1732 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)? to  

              Anne ARSENAULT     (#2377) 

               (daughter of Abraham ARSENAULT & Jeanne GAUDET) 

                b. before 1714 @  

 

      ha2111. Marie Magdeleine HEBERT   (female) 

           B. 10 Oct 1732 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1341]

 

 

      ha2112. Marguerite HEBERT   (female) 

           B. 15 May 1734 @ Beaubassin, Acadia
  [1341]

 

 

      ha2113. Marie Joseph HEBERT   (female) 

           B. 20 Oct 1740 @ Beaubassin, Acadia
  [1341]

 

 

      ha2114. Francois HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 1 May 1742 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1341]

 

 

      ha2115. Anne Marie HEBERT   (female) 

           B. 5 Jun 1746 @ Beaubassin, Acadia
  [1341]

 

 

      ha2116. Charles HEBERT   (male) 

           B. Feb 1748 @ Beaubassin, Acadia
  [1341]

 

 

     ha212. Marie HEBERT   (female) 

          B. before 1714 @ 
  [1350]

 



 

 2 

 

     ha213. Pierre HEBERT   (male) 

          B. before 1714 @ 
  [1350]

 

 

     ha214. Magdeleine HEBERT   (female) 

          M. /1/ 22? Jul 1732 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Paul ARSENAULT     (#2375) 

               (son of Abraham ARSENAULT & Jeanne GAUDET) 

                b. before 1714 @  

 

     ha215. Marguerite HEBERT   (female) 

          B. ca. 1718 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1740]

 

          M. /1/ 21 Nov 1740 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Rene BERNARD 

               (son of Rene BERNARD & Anne B(E)LOU)
  [1740]

 

                b. ca. 1718 @ 
  [1740]

 

 

     ha216. Jean Baptiste HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 24 Jan 1723 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1341]

 

 

    ha22. Pierre HEBERT   (male) 

         B. 1678-1679 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?
  [1348, 1350]

 

         M. /1/ before 1707 @  to 
  [24740]

 

             Jeanne LANDRY 

         M. /2/ 1707-1714 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)? to 
  [1350]

 

             Marie Joseph B(E)LOU 

              (daughter of Jacques B(E)LOU & Marie GIROUARD)
  [24733]

 

               b. 1686-1687 @ 
  [1350, 24733]

 

 

     ha221. Jean HEBERT   (male) 

          B. before 1714 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1350]

 

 

     ha222. Margueritte HEBERT   (female) 

          B. before 1714 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1350]

 

          M. /1/ before 1733 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)? to  

              Pierre GAUDET     (#2331) 

               (son of Claude GAUDET & Marguerite B(E)LOU) 

                b.  @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)? 

          M. /2/ 27 Jun 1740 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Pierre SIRE 

               (son of Louis SIRE & Marie Joseph MICHEL)
  [1740]

 

 

     ha223. Marie HEBERT   (female) 

          B. before 1714 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1350]

 

 

     ha224. Pierre HEBERT   (male) 

          B. before 1714 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1350]

 

 

     ha225. Joseph HEBERT   (male, of father's second marriage) 

          B. ca. 1712 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1350, 1739]

 

          D. 1 Apr 1742 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1739]

 

            cause: drowned 



 

 3 

          M. /1/ 26 Jan 1734 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Madeleine POIRIER 

               (daughter of Jean POIRIER & Marie POIRIER)
  [1740]

 

 

      ha2251. Madeleine HEBERT   (female) 

           B. 25 Jan 1741 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1341]

 

 

     ha226. Francois HEBERT   (male, of father's second marriage) 

          B. ca. 1714 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1739]

 

          D. Spring 1742 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1739]

 

            cause: drowned 

          M. /1/  to 
  [1739]

 

              Marie Joseph POIRIER 

 

      ha2261. Jean Baptiste HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 29 Mar 1741 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1341]

 

 

     ha227. Claude HEBERT   (male, of father's second marriage) 

          B. 18 Mar 1720 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1341, 1740]

 

          M. /1/ 22 Nov 1741 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Marguerite POIRIER 

               (daughter of Jean POIRIER & Marie CORMIER)
  [1740]

 

                b. ca. 1722 @ 
  [1740]

 

 

     ha228. Madeleine HEBERT   (female, of father's second marriage) 

          B. ca. 1 Mar 1723 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1341]

 

          M. /1/ 21 Nov 1740 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Jean CORMIER     (#122A) 

               (son of Francois CORMIER & Marguerite LEBLANC) 

 

    ha23. Jean HEBERT   (male) 

         B. 1680-1681 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?
  [1348]

 

         M. /1/  to  

             Marie LANDRY 

         M. /2/ 27 Apr 1734 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia to 
  [24951]

 

             Marguerite LEPRINCE     (#321) 

              (daughter of Jacques LEPRINCE & Marguerite HEBERT) 

               b. 1677-1678 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? 

 

     ha231. Anne HEBERT   (female) 

          B. 12 Feb 1708 @ (Grand-Pre, Acadia)?
  [24952]

 

 

     ha232. Jean HEBERT   (male) 

 

    ha24. Jeanne HEBERT   (female) 

         B. 1682-1683 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?
  [1348]

 

         M. /1/  to  

             Francois LEBLANC     (#152) 

              (son of Rene LEBLANC & Anne BOURGEOIS) 

               b. 1679-1682 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? 

 

    ha25. Joseph HEBERT   (male) 



 

 4 

         B. 1685-1686 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?
  [1348]

 

         M. /1/  to  

             Marguerite THIBAULT 

         M. /2/ before 1707 @  to 
  [24740]

 

             Anne Marie BOUDROT 

 

     ha251. Joseph HEBERT   (male) 

          M. /1/ 4 Feb 1733 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Anne POIRIER 

               (daughter of Jean POIRIER & Marie CORMIER)
  [1740]

 

 

      ha2511. Marguerite HEBERT   (female) 

           B. 9 Apr 1734 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1341]

 

 

      ha2512. Marie Madelene HEBERT   (female) 

           B. 3 May 1741 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1341]

 

 

     ha252. Anne HEBERT   (female, of father's second marriage) 

          M. /1/ 26 Nov 1733 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Ambroise MELANCON 

               (son of Ambroise MELANCON & Francoise BOURG)
  [1740]

 

 

     ha253. Francois HEBERT   (male, of father's second marriage) 

          M. /1/ 7 Aug 1742 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Marie ARSENAULT     (#2371) 

               (daughter of Abraham ARSENAULT & Jeanne GAUDET) 

                b. before 1714 @  

 

      ha2531. Aman HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 26 Jun 1743 @ Beaubassin, Acadia
  [1341]

 

 

      ha2532. Jacques HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 5 Jun 1744 @ Beaubassin, Acadia
  [1341]

 

 

      ha2533. Anne Marie HEBERT   (female) 

           B. 1 May 1746 @ Beaubassin, Acadia
  [1341]

 

 

      ha2534. Paul HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 20 Jan 1748 @ Beaubassin, Acadia
  [1341]

 

 

     ha254. Magdelaine HEBERT   (female, of father's second marriage) 

          M. /1/ 29 Jul 1745 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Jean BABIN 

               (son of Rene BABIN & Isabelle GAUTROT)
  [1740]

 

 

     ha255. Marguerite HEBERT   (female, of father's second marriage) 

          M. /1/ 28 Apr 1746 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Pierre FOREST     (#316B) 

               (son of Jean Baptiste FOREST & Elisabeth|Isabelle LABARRE) 

 

     ha256. Marie HEBERT   (female, of father's second marriage) 



 

 5 

          M. /1/ 19 Jun 1748 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Paul DAIGLE 

               (son of Paul DAIGLE & Anne ARSENAULT)
  [1740]

 

 

    ha26. Rene HEBERT   (male) 

         M. /1/  to  

             Marie BOUDROT 

 

     ha261. Charles HEBERT   (male) 

          B. ca. 1704 @ 
  [24951]

 

          M. /1/ 13 Jan 1739 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia to 
  [24951]

 

              Marguerite LEBLANC     (#1297) 

               (daughter of Rene LEBLANC & Jeanne LANDRY) 

                b. ca. 1718 @  

                d. 14 Dec 1744 @ (Grand-Pre, Acadia)? 

 

     ha262. Jean HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 29 Apr 1708 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

          M. /1/  to  

              Marie Magdeleine DOUARON 

 

      ha2621. Catherine Joseph HEBERT   (female) 

           B. 5 Nov 1731 @ (Grand-Pre, Acadia)?
  [24952]

 

 

     ha263. Pierre HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 24 Apr 1710 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha264. Joseph HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 8 Nov 1711 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha265. Marie HEBERT   (female) 

          B. ca. 1713 @ 
  [24951]

 

          M. /1/ 18 Jan 1734 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia to 
  [24951]

 

              Alexandre BOURG 

               (son of Alexandre BOURG & Marguerite MELANCON)
  [24951]

 

                b. ca. 1709 @ 
  [24951]

 

 

     ha266. Judique HEBERT   (female) 

          B. ca. 1720 @ 
  [24951]

 

          M. /1/ 6 Jul 1739 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia to 
  [24951]

 

              Fabien DUPUY 

               (son of Jean DUPUY & Marguerite RICHARD)
  [24951]

 

                b. ca. 1717 @ 
  [24951]

 

 

     ha267. Marguerite HEBERT   (female) 

          M. /1/ 31 Jul 1741 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia to 
  [24951]

 

              Jean Baptiste LEBLANC     (#1293) 

               (son of Rene LEBLANC & Jeanne LANDRY) 

 

     ha268. Olivier HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 8 Mar 1723 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 



 

 6 

     ha269. Jacques HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 6 Mar 1725 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha26A. Francois HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 6 Mar 1727 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952, 24953]

 

          D. 13 Mar 1727 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24953]

 

 

     ha26B. Jean Baptiste HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 3 Oct 1728 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha26C. Amant HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 24 Feb 1731 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

    ha27. Augustin HEBERT   (male) 

         M. /1/ 19 Sep 1712 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia to 
  [24951]

 

             Anne BOUDROT 

              (daughter of Claude BOUDROT & Anne Marie THIBODEAU)
  [24951]

 

 

     ha271. Augustin HEBERT   (male) 

          B. ca. 1713 @ 
  [24951]

 

          M. /1/ 6 Aug 1736 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia to 
  [24951]

 

              Marguerite Labonne LANDRY 

               (daughter of Claude LANDRY & Marguerite DOUCET)
  [24951]

 

                b. ca. 1715 @ 
  [24951]

 

 

      ha2711. Jean Baptiste HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 27 Jul 1737 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

      ha2712. Anne Marie HEBERT   (female) 

           B. 28 Sep 1739 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

      ha2713. Pierre HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 20 Jul 1743 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

      ha2714. Charles Hilarion HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 20 Oct 1745 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

      ha2715. Charles HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 4 Oct 1747 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha272. Pierre HEBERT   (male) 

          B. ca. 1718 @ 
  [24951]

 

          M. /1/ Oct 1747 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia to 
  [24951]

 

              Marie Joseph CLOUATRE 

               (daughter of Pierre CLOUATRE & Marguerite LEBLANC)
  [24951]

 

 

      ha2721. Pierre HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 12 Aug 1748 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha273. Jean HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 13 May 1721 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 



 

 7 

          M. /1/ 1 Jul 1744 @ Beaubassin, Acadia to 
  [1740]

 

              Anne POIRIER 

               (daughter of Jacques POIRIER & Anne CORMIER)
  [1740]

 

 

      ha2731. Joseph HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 7 Jan 1746 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?
  [1341]

 

 

      ha2732. Basile HEBERT   (male) 

           B. 21 Mar 1748 @ Beaubassin, Acadia
  [1341]

 

 

     ha274. Charles HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 9 Nov 1723 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha275. Joseph HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 15 May 1726 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha276. Olivier HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 29 Aug 1728 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha277. Antoine HEBERT   (male) 

          B. 20 May 1731 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha278. Anne Marie HEBERT   (female) 

          B. 12 Oct 1733 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha279. Marguerite HEBERT   (female) 

          B. 15 Dec 1735 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

     ha27A. Marguerite Joseph HEBERT   (female) 

          B. 17 Oct 1737 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia
  [24952]

 

 

    ha28. Magdeleine HEBERT   (female) 

         M. /1/ 27 Nov 1714 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia to 
  [24951]

 

             Pierre BOUDROT 

              (son of Charles BOUDROT & Marie CORPORON)
  [24951]

 

 

   ha3. Catherine HEBERT   (female) 

        B. (1655-1656)|(1660-1661) @ 
  [1347, 1348, 24728]

 

        M. /1/ 1671-1678 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? to 
  [1348, 1359, 24728]

 

            Jacques LEBLANC     (#12) 

             (son of Daniel LEBLANC & Francoise GAUDET) 

              b. 1650-1651 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? 

 

 

 

 



 

 8 

Sources 
 
    1341  Vital Records: Acadia, Beaubassin, Baptisms 

    1347  Canadian & Acadian Census: 1671 Acadia, Port-Royal 

    1348  Canadian & Acadian Census: 1686 Acadia, Port-Royal 

    1350  Canadian & Acadian Census: 1714 Acadia, Beaubassin 

    1359  Canadian & Acadian Census: 1678 Acadia, Port-Royal 

    1739  Vital Records: Acadia, Beaubassin, Burials 

    1740  Vital Records: Acadia, Beaubassin, Marriages 

   24728  Canadian & Acadian Census: 1693 Acadia, Baie-des-Mines 

   24733  Canadian & Acadian Census: 1700 Acadia, Beaubassin 

   24740  Canadian & Acadian Census: 1707 Acadia, Beaubassin 

   24951  Vital Records: Acadia, Grand-Pre, St-Charles-des-Mines, Marriages 

   24952  Vital Records: Acadia, Grand-Pre, St-Charles-des-Mines, Baptisms 

   24953  Vital Records: Acadia, Grand-Pre, St-Charles-des-Mines, Burials 



 

 9 

Name Index 
 
Babin, Jean ha254/1 

Bernard, Rene ha215/1 

Boudrot, Anne ha27/1 

      Anne Marie ha25/2 

      Marie ha26/1 

      Pierre ha28/1 

Bourg, Alexandre ha265/1 

B(e)lou, Marie Joseph ha22/2 

Clouatre, Marie Joseph ha272/1 

Daigle, Paul ha256/1 

Douaron, Marie Magdeleine ha262/1 

Doucet, Anne|Marye ha2/1 

Dupuy, Fabien ha266/1 

Gautrot, Jeanne ha21/1 

Hebert, Aman ha2531 

      Amant ha26C 

      Anne ha231 

      Anne ha252 

      Anne Marie ha2115 

      Anne Marie ha2533 

      Anne Marie ha2712 

      Anne Marie ha278 

      Antoine ha277 

      Ant(h)oine ha 

      Augustin ha27 

      Augustin ha271 

      Basile ha2732 

      Catherine ha3 

      Catherine Joseph ha2621 

      Charles ha2116 

      Charles ha261 

      Charles ha2715 

      Charles ha274 

      Charles Hilarion ha2714 

      Claude ha227 

      Francois ha2114 

      Francois ha226 

      Francois ha253 

      Francois ha26A 

      Jacques ha21 

      Jacques ha211 

      Jacques ha2532 

      Jacques ha269 

      Jean ha1 

      Jean ha2 

      Jean ha221 

      Jean ha23 

      Jean ha232 

      Jean ha262 

      Jean ha273 

      Jean Baptiste ha216 

      Jean Baptiste ha2261 

      Jean Baptiste ha26B 

      Jean Baptiste ha2711 

      Jeanne ha24 

      Joseph ha225 

      Joseph ha25 

      Joseph ha251 

      Joseph ha264 

      Joseph ha2731 

      Joseph ha275 

      Judique ha266 

      Madeleine ha2251 

      Madeleine ha228 

      Magdelaine ha254 

      Magdeleine ha214 

      Magdeleine ha28 

      Marguerite ha2112 

      Marguerite ha215 

      Marguerite ha2511 

      Marguerite ha255 

      Marguerite ha267 

      Marguerite ha279 

      Marguerite Joseph ha27A 

      Margueritte ha222 

      Marie ha212 

      Marie ha223 

      Marie ha256 

      Marie ha265 

      Marie Joseph ha2113 

      Marie Madelene ha2512 

      Marie Magdeleine ha2111 

      Olivier ha268 

      Olivier ha276 

      Paul ha2534 

      Pierre ha213 

      Pierre ha22 

      Pierre ha224 

      Pierre ha263 

      Pierre ha2713 

      Pierre ha272 

      Pierre ha2721 

      Rene ha26 

Landry, Jeanne ha22/1 

      Marguerite Labonne ha271/1 

      Marie ha23/1 

Lefranc, Genevieve ha/1 

Melancon, Ambroise ha252/1 

Poirier, Anne ha251/1 

      Anne ha273/1 

      Madeleine ha225/1 

      Marguerite ha227/1 



 

 10 

      Marie Joseph ha226/1 

Sire, Pierre ha222/2 

Thibault, Marguerite ha25/1 

 

 


